

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Text File

Introduced: 4/30/2013 Bill No: 2013-1487, Version: 1

Committee: City Council Status: Adopted

WHEREAS, on May 23, 1870, Pittsburgh established a paid Fire Department currently known as the Pittsburgh Bureau of Fire and for 42 years have made it their mission to preserve life and property, promote public safety and provide effective services related to fire suppression, first responder medical service, hazardous materials mitigation, emergency management service and preventative services such as the smoke detector program; and,

WHEREAS, on Monday, March 25, 2013, the Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh Bureau of Fire Engine 6, Engine 7, Engine 8, Truck 6 and Truck 8 were involved in an apartment building fire at 305 N. Negley Avenue; and,

WHEREAS, when the engines and trucks involved arrived at the scene, they were faced with occupants hanging out of windows on all four sides of the building due to the fact that the fire broke out in the stairway blocking their only way out, and heavy black smoke coming out above most of the residents; and,

WHEREAS, to make matters worse, the building was positioned on top of a grassy hill which was covered with three to four inches of slippery wet snow; and,

WHEREAS, Firefighters were determined to overcome the obstacles in their way and managed to rescue all of the residents involved without any loss of life or serious injury to the occupants or Firefighters; and,

Engine 8: Acting Lt. Michael Skruch, Joseph Garrison, Louis Guzzo, John Mares; Engine 7: Lt. Robert Geyer, Lt. Jeffrey Gottschalk, Arthur Collins, Brad Wolf; Engine 6: Lt. Richard Fitzgerald, Andrew Pickur, David Lemon, Douglas Weaver; Truck 8: Captain James Petruzzi, Richard Shay, Dan Doyle, Michael Suska; Truck 6: Captain Dave Borgese, Lt. Damian Szuch, Dominic Piccola, Joseph Buckley

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby commend the Lieutenants, Captains and Firefighters, involved in the difficult task and accomplishment at 305 Negley Avenue; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby declare Tuesday, <u>April</u> 30, 2013, to be "Pittsburgh Bureau of Fire Day" in the City of Pittsburgh.